

RADIATION SAFETY ACT 1975**RADIATION SAFETY (GENERAL) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS
(No. 2) 1990**

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Radiation Safety (General) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1990*.

Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the *Radiation Safety (General) Regulations 1983** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[*Published in the Gazette of 21 February 1983. For amendments to 25 June 1990 see pp. 330-31 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.]

Regulation 58 amended

3. Regulation 58 of the principal regulations is amended—

- (a) in subregulation (1), by inserting after “item 1” the following—
“ of Part 1 ”;
- (b) in subregulation (1a), by inserting after “item 2” the following—
“ of Part 1 ”;
- (c) in subregulation (2), by inserting after “item 3” the following—
“ of Part 1 ”;
- (d) in subregulation (3), by inserting after “item 4” the following—
“ of Part 1 ”;
- (e) by inserting after subregulation (3) the following subregulation—
“ (4) A person who is permitted to take a copy of records under section 50 (3) shall pay to the Council the fee set out in item 1 of Part 2 of Schedule XV. ”; and
- (f) in subregulation (5), by deleting “or 4 (a)”.

Schedule XV repealed and a Schedule substituted

4. Schedule XV to the principal regulations is repealed and the following Schedule is substituted—

“ SCHEDULE XV		(Regulation 58)	
FEES			
PART 1—REGISTRATION AND LICENCES			
		\$	
		Annual	Triennial
1.	Fee for registration or renewal of registration of premises for the manufacture, use or storage of radioactive substances—		
	(1) Radioactive substances, other than tritium in gaseous tritium light devices—		
	Maximum quantity		
	40 gigabecquerels	53.00	126.00
	400 gigabecquerels	105.00	253.00
	4 terabecquerels	211.00	506.00
	Exceeding 4 terabecquerels	316.00	759.00
	(2) Tritium in gaseous tritium light devices—		
	Maximum quantity		
	4 terabecquerels	15.00	40.00
	40 terabecquerels	40.00	95.00
	Exceeding 40 terabecquerels	80.00	190.00
2.	Fee for registration or renewal of registration of premises for the sale or service of radioactive substances, irradiating apparatus or electronic products	48.00	115.00
3.	Fee for registration or renewal of registration of premises, other than premises referred to in items 1 and 2, irradiating apparatus and electronic products		
	In the case of—		
	(a) not more than 2 irradiating apparatus or electronic products	53.00	126.00
	(b) more than 2 but not more than 5 irradiating apparatus or electronic products	105.00	253.00
	(c) more than 5 but not more than 10 irradiating apparatus or electronic products	211.00	506.00
	(d) more than 10 irradiating apparatus or electronic products	316.00	759.00
4.	Licence fee.		
	In the case of—		
	(a) radioactive substances	26.00	53.00
	(b) irradiating apparatus	26.00	53.00
	(c) electronic products	26.00	53.00

PART 2—RECORDS

1. Fee for copy of records (per page)	\$	1.00	”.
---	----	------	----

By His Excellency's Command,

G. PEARCE, Clerk of the Council.

RADIATION SAFETY ACT 1975
**RADIATION SAFETY (QUALIFICATIONS) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS
1990**

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Radiation Safety (Qualifications) Amendment Regulations 1990*.

Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the *Radiation Safety (Qualifications) Regulations 1980** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[*Published in the *Gazette of 6 June 1980* at pp. 1669-71. For amendments to 25 June 1990 see p. 331 of 1989 *Index to Legislation of Western Australia*.]

Regulation 2 amended

3. Regulation 2 of the principal regulations is amended—

- (a) by deleting the semi-colon after the definition of “NHMRC” and substituting a full stop; and
- (b) by deleting the definitions of “regulation”, “subregulation” and “the Act”.

Schedule 2 amended

4. Schedule 2 to the principal regulations is amended—

(a) in item 1—

- (i) by deleting “264.00” in both places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following—
“ 290.00 ”; and
- (ii) by deleting “132.00” in both places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following—
“ 145.00 ”;

and

- (b) in item 2, by deleting “13.00” and substituting the following—
“ 15.00 ”.

Dated 17 July 1990.

By His Excellency's Command,

G. PEARCE, Clerk of the Council.
